76.306

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERRY WHITE,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

JUL 12 1990	
Diracio, Charlings Count	Dec

ON APPEAL FROM THE DENIAL OF POST-CONVICTION RELIEF IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

#### ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

RICHARD B. MARTELL ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 300179

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii,iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT/ SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF WHITE'S SPECULATIVE CLAIM, ALLEGEDLY PREMISED UPON THE MAY 1990 EXECUTION OF JESSE TAFERO, WAS NOT ERROR	2-4
POINT II	
THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF WHITE'S SPECULATIVE AND PROCEDURALLY-BARRED CLAIM IN REGARD TO THE USE OF HIS PRIOR CONVICTIONS IN AGGRAVATION WAS NOT ERROR	4-5
CONCLUSION	5
	-
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	6
INDEX TO APPENDIX	7

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<b>Agan v. Dugger,</b> 560 So.2d 222 <b>(Fla.</b> 1990)	4
<b>Blitch v. Buchanan,</b> 100 <b>Fla.</b> 1202, 131 <b>So.</b> 151 (1930)	2
<b>Buenoano v. State,</b> 15 <b>F.L.W.</b> S355 <b>(Fla. J</b> une 20, 1990)	2
<b>Buenoano v. Dugger,</b> 559 So,2d 1116 <b>(Fla.</b> 1990)	5
Buenoano v. Dugger, F.Supp(M.D. Fla. June 22, 1990)	3
<b>Bundy v. Dugger,</b> 538 So.2d 445 <b>(Fla.</b> 1989)	5
<b>Christopher v. State,</b> 416 So.2d 450 <b>(Fla.</b> 1982)	2
<b>Christopher</b> v. <b>State</b> , 489 So.2d 22 <b>(Fla.</b> 1986)	3
<b>Demps v. State,</b> 515 So.2d 196 <b>(Fla.</b> 1987)	4
Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97, 97 S.Ct. 285, 50 L.Ed.2d 251 (1976)	3
<b>Eutzy v. State,</b> 541 So.2d 1143 <b>(Fla.</b> 1989)	5
<b>Glass v. Louisiana,</b> 471 <b>U.S.</b> 1080, 105 S.Ct. 2159, 85 L.Ed.2d 514 (1985)	3
<b>Goode v. Wainwright,</b> 448 So.2d 999 <b>(Fla.</b> 1984)	2
Louisiana v. Resweber, 329 U.S. 459, 67 S.Ct. 374,	
91 L.Ed.2d 422 (1947)	2,3
<b>Squires v. State,</b> So.2d (Fla. July 5, 1990)	2

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

CASES	PAGE(S)
Stewart v. State, 495 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1986)	3
Tafero v. State, 15 F.L.W. S264 (Fla. April 30, 1990)	5
White v. State, 559 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)	3
White v. State, Florida Supreme Court Case No. 71,679	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla.R.Crim.P.	3.850	1
§922.09, Flori	ida Statutes	2
